Utilization: The forecast for vessel utilization is based on committed commercial contracts, past performance and
management's expectations of market development. Utilization on ERRV activities is forecast to improve in 2019
compared to 2018 and to remain stable over remainder of the forecast period until 2023. No growth in utilization is
expected beyond the forecast period.

Pre-tax discount rates: Reflect specific rislcs relating to the relevant segments and countries in which they operate.

Impact af possible changes in key assumptions
In 2018, the recoverable amount calculated based on value in use exceeded carrying value by MDKK 90. The recoverable
amount exceeded carrying value with MDKK 3 for off-shore oil & gas segment and with MDKK 87 for off-shore wind.

The recoverable amount is however sensitive to changes in key assumptions, in particular to those of return requirernent
and macro-economic parameters on inflation level and fx rates.

If the pre-tax discount rate (return requirement) applied to the cash flow projections of the CGU's had been 0.5% higher
or lower the impact would be as follows:

Change in pre-tax discount rate

Value in use
exceeds Change in Change in

carrying pre-tax rate pre-tax rate
amount by of +0.5% of -0.5%

MDKK MDKK MDKK

Off-shore oil & gas 3 -147 171
Off-shore wind 87 -75 272

Total 90 -222 443

If the inflation rate, and implicit the growth in day rates for vessels not on contract and for long term growth, had been
1.5% or 2.0% instead of current assumption of 1.0% the impact would be as follows:

Valne in use
exceeds Change in Change in

carrying inflation/ inflation/
amount by growth rate growth rate

to 1.50/ø rate to 2.0%

Change in inflation/growth in day rates rate from 1.0% MDKK MDKK MDKK

Off-shore oil & gas 3 147 314
Off-shore wind 87 249 437

Total 90 396 443

Management finds long term inflation and growth below 1% to be unlikely.

31 I

ERRV Holdings ApS

[…]

The group's exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period, expressed in currency units, was as
follows:

2018

EUR
TEUR

GBP
TGBP

NOK
TNOK

USD
TUSD

Trade receivables 2.589 4.000 23.642 2
Cash and cash equivalents 17.887 2.817 51.425 1.077
Bank loans (277.800) 0 0 0
Trade payables (461) (207) (1.921) (2.893)

(257.785) 6.610 73.146 (1.814)

2017

Trade receivables 5.102 1.541 30.859 0
Cash and cash equivalents 13.393 6.228 75.697 371
Bank loans (277.800) 0 0 0
Trade payables (2.248) (583) (4.392) (1.558)

(261.553) 7.186 102.164 (1.187)

41 I

ERRV Holdings ApS

24. Financial risk management (continued)

Interest rate risk
The group's interest rate risk anses from long-term borrowings. Borrowings issued at variable rates expose the group to
cash flow interest rate risk. Borrowings issued at fixed rates expose the group to fair value interest rate risk. Group policy
is always to ensure that a minimum of 75 per cent of the total outstanding Debt is at fixed rate or effectively bears a fixed
rate pursuant to a Hedging Ageement.

Sensitivity analysis
Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest from borrowings and fair value changes of interest rate derivatives as a
result of changes in interest rates.

2018 2017

Impact on

Impact on
other

components Impact on

Impact on
other

components

post talt
profit

of equity post tal
profit

of equity

Group TDKK TDKK TDKK TDKK

GBP/DKK exchange rate - increase 10% 5.468 5.468 6.030 6.030
NOK/DKK exchange rate - increase 10% 5.476 5.476 7.730 7.730

USD/DKK exchange rate-increase 10% -1.183 -1.183 -737 -737

Profit or loss is also sensitive to higherflower interest from borrowings and fair value changes of interest rate derivativcs
as a result of changes in interest rates.

2018 2017

Impact on
post tax

profit

Impact on
other

components
of equity

Impact on
post tal

profit

Impact on
other

components
of equity

Group TDKK 'TDKK TDKK TDKK

Interest rates — increase by 100 basis points -5.043 0 -5.033

Interest rates — decrease by 100 basis points 5.043 0 5.033 0

The calculation is based on an increase in both short- and long-term interest. All other variables are held constant. All
loans are in EUR and DKK, and due to the fixed rate policy in Denmark against LUR, there is immaterial currency risk
on the loans.

Credit risks
Credit risk is managed on group basis, except for credit risk relating to accounts receivable balances. Each local entity is
responsible for managing and analyzing the credit risk for each of their new clients before standard payrnent and delivery
terms and conditions are offered.

Credit risk anses from cash and cash equivalents and deposits with banks and financial institutions, as well as credit